




































































   Public Hearing
June 12, 2014

 1 
 2 
 3 
 4 
 5       Natural Resources District Public Hearing
 6 
 7 
 8 
 9                Thursday, June 12, 2014
10 
11                Natural Resources Center
12                8901 South 154th Street
13                 Omaha, Nebraska 68138
14 
15                       7:34 p.m.
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

Page 2

 1                    E X H I B I T S
   
 2  EXHIBIT NO.                                  MARKED
   
 3  7.   LETTER DATED MAY 20, 2014 ................. 33
   
 4  8.   NEBRASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE .............. 33
   
 5 
   
 6 
   
 7 
   
 8 
   
 9 
   
10 
   
11 
   
12 
   
13 
   
14 
   
15 
   
16 
   
17 
   
18 
   
19 
   
20 
   
21 
   
22 
   
23 
   
24 
   
25 

June 12, 2014 -- PROCEEDINGS Page 3

 1            (Whereupon, the following proceedings were
 2  had, to-wit:)
 3                 FRED CONLEY: Item 9A, Integrated
 4  Management Plan for the Lower Platte River, John
 5  Winkler, Hearing Officer.
 6                 JOHN WINKLER: Thank you,
 7  Mr. Chairman.
 8            Good evening.  Today is Thursday, June 12,
 9  2014.  The time is 7:35 p.m.  I am John Winkler.
10  I'm the Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources
11  District general manager, and I've been appointed
12  hearing officer of this public hearing.
13            We have present members of the
14  Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District
15  board, management, and staff, along with
16  representatives of the Nebraska Department of
17  Natural Resources, Amy Zoller.
18            Finally, we have Omaha court reporter
19  Chelsey Horak; is that correct?
20                 COURT REPORER: (Indicating.)
21                 JOHN WINKLER: Welcome.
22            She will be making a verbatim record of
23  today's hearing.
24            I have here the proof of publication of
25  this public hearing, which will be included in the

June 12, 2014 -- PROCEEDINGS Page 4

 1  hearing file.  At this time, the district legal
 2  counsel, Mr. Paul Peters, will provide a brief
 3  explanation of the purpose of this hearing.
 4                 PAUL PETERS: Good evening,
 5  directors.  This is a statutory hearing pursuant to
 6  Section 46-718 of the Nebraska Revised Statutes.
 7            It provides that if the Department of
 8  Natural Resources and the affected natural resource
 9  districts preparing an Integrated Management Plan
10  reach agreement on the proposed goals and objectives
11  of the plan for the affected river basin, subbasin,
12  or breach or proposed geographic area to be subject
13  to controls and the surface water and ground water
14  controls and any incentive programs that are
15  proposed for adoption and implementation in the
16  river basin, subbasin, or breach, they shall
17  schedule one or more public hearings to take
18  testimony on the proposed Integrated Management Plan
19  and the proposed controls.
20            Such hearing shall be held within 45 days
21  after reaching agreement and within or in reasonable
22  proximity to the area to be affected by
23  implementation of the Integrated Management Plan.
24            It further provides that all interested
25  persons may appear at the hearing and present

Min-U-Script® Thomas & Thomas Court Reporters and Certified Legal Video, L.L.C.
Phone: (402) 556-5000 | Facsimile: (402) 556-2037

(1) Pages 2 - 4



Public Hearing
June 12, 2014

June 12, 2014 -- PROCEEDINGS Page 5

 1  testimony or provide other relevant evidence to the
 2  issues being considered.
 3                 JOHN WINKLER: Thank you, Mr. Peters.
 4            At this time, I'll identify the exhibits
 5  to be included in the hearing file.
 6            Exhibit 1 is the agenda itself.
 7            Exhibit 2 is the notice of public hearing.
 8            Exhibit 3 is the proof of publication of
 9  hearing notice affidavits, Omaha World-Herald,
10  May 21; Omaha World-Herald, May 28; Omaha
11  World-Herald, June 4; and Omaha World-Herald,
12  June 5; Douglas County Post-Gazette, June 3;
13  Papillion Times, June 4; Washington County
14  Pilot-Tribune & Enterprise, June 6; all of the year
15  2014.
16            Exhibit 4 is the explanation of the
17  purpose and scope of this project and the
18  corresponding exhibits.  There's the DNR letter to
19  the Papio-Missouri River NRD, November 17, 2011; DNR
20  letter, again, to the Papio-Missouri River NRD,
21  May 20, 2014; written testimony received by the
22  Department of Natural Resource; Department of
23  Natural Resources rules and regulations Title 454,
24  Chapter 13; district letter to Department of Natural
25  Resources, November 15, 2011; and the district

June 12, 2014 -- PROCEEDINGS Page 6

 1  letter to the Department of Natural Resources,
 2  May 9, 2014.
 3            Exhibit 5 is the drafting of the
 4  Integrated Management Plan.
 5            Exhibit 6 is written testimony received by
 6  the district thus far.
 7            At this time, Brian Henkel, the district's
 8  ground water management manager, will provide an
 9  explanation of the purpose and scope of the project.
10                 SCOTT JAPP: Excuse me.  I have a
11  question.  Before he speaks, I would like to see a
12  copy of the notice, please.
13                 JOHN WINKLER: It's part of the
14  record.
15                 SCOTT JAPP: You know, I want to see
16  it now, please.
17                 FRED CONLEY: No, no.  Let's proceed.
18  Let's proceed.
19                 BRIAN HENKEL: Thank you, John.
20            Good evening, directors.  You're familiar
21  with this project, I think, because we were here
22  just last month, and we had some discussion about
23  it.
24            But basically in November 2011 is when
25  this board decided to enter into a voluntary

June 12, 2014 -- PROCEEDINGS Page 7

 1  Integrated Management Plan for the Lower Platte
 2  Basin.  And we've been working in collaboration with
 3  the department, had a very good working relationship
 4  with the department, and we convened the stakeholder
 5  advisory committee through proposed goals, which
 6  were then subsequently adopted by the board.
 7            Those goals and objectives then led us to
 8  a set of action items, which are incorporated into
 9  this plan, and that forms the main framework for
10  this Integrated Management Plan at the last
11  subcommittee and board meeting.
12            The board meeting was the adoption of the
13  draft IMP, basically as presented, and then tonight
14  is the opportunity for the public to provide input
15  on that draft that was adopted at the previous.  So
16  what you're looking at is the same thing that you
17  adopted last time around.
18            The purpose of this Integrated Management
19  Plan is the proactive approach to the management of
20  the surface and the ground water resources for the
21  Lower Platte, to give us an opportunity to lay out
22  what our goals and objectives are going to be for
23  that portion of the district, and to set some items
24  for us to do -- to act upon in order to accomplish
25  those goals and objectives.  We'll be working

June 12, 2014 -- PROCEEDINGS Page 8

 1  through most of the action items after this plan is
 2  finally adopted, with or without modification, based
 3  on this hearing.
 4            There are two controls that are required
 5  within an IMP:  One ground water control and one
 6  surface water control and examples of those controls
 7  are laid out in the statutes.  We have those
 8  two controls listed as action items within the IMP,
 9  and brief the department on how we're going to
10  implement a control on both sides.
11            The control is essentially similar to what
12  we already have in place relative to when we were
13  first declared fully appropriated, and then it was
14  flipped.  We did have a limitation on expansionary
15  acres essentially as a continuation of that same
16  idea in the same area, so it's not something we --
17  it's incorporated into this plan as our control.
18            After this hearing, we'll provide any
19  revisions to the IMP that are required, as we see
20  it, through the testimony that was provided and then
21  bring back the final version to the subcommittee and
22  then the board at most likely our next board
23  meeting.  We have a 60-day period of time in order
24  to do the final adoption.
25                 FRED CONLEY: The long discussion we

Min-U-Script® Thomas & Thomas Court Reporters and Certified Legal Video, L.L.C.
Phone: (402) 556-5000 | Facsimile: (402) 556-2037

(2) Pages 5 - 8



Public Hearing
June 12, 2014

June 12, 2014 -- PROCEEDINGS Page 9

 1  had last time, the public also had a right to go
 2  online to make their comments?
 3                 BRIAN HENKEL: There was an online
 4  version for submitting comments as well.  There was
 5  this entire time period from when the board was --
 6  from when the draft was adopted to submit written
 7  public testimony.
 8            Those notes of this public hearing
 9  included the version of how you would do such a
10  thing.  It provided Amy's name, my name, email
11  addresses, addresses of where to send the
12  information.
13            So there's been opportunity for written
14  submissions, but the deadline was yesterday at the
15  end of the day.  But we're here tonight.  If someone
16  brings in additional hearing testimony, we can go
17  over it, and that'll be in the record as well.
18                 JOHN WINKLER: Thank you, Brian.
19            This hearing is convened pursuant to
20  Nebraska Revised Statue 46-718 for the purpose of
21  taking testimony regarding the proposed Integrated
22  Management Plan, the proposed ground water and
23  surface water controls, and other plan components
24  jointly developed by the district and the department
25  with stakeholder consultation.

June 12, 2014 -- PROCEEDINGS Page 10

 1            This is a public hearing, not an
 2  evidentiary hearing.  We are here to gather input
 3  and comments from the public on the proposed
 4  Integrated Management Plan, the proposed ground
 5  water and surface water controls, and other
 6  Integrated Management Plan components.
 7            We would request that members of the
 8  public in attendance please sign in on the
 9  attendance sheet, if you haven't already, located in
10  the hallway just outside the door.  Those members of
11  the public that would like to speak should designate
12  such on the sign-in sheet.  Those testifying will
13  not be required to be sworn in.
14            As stated in the notice of this hearing,
15  testimony may be either oral or written.  All
16  testimony and submittals presented at the hearing
17  are to be directed to the business and purpose of
18  this hearing.
19            Additionally, we will place a three-minute
20  limitation on the amount of time a person giving
21  oral testimony will be allowed to speak.  However,
22  if during the hearing, it appears that any person is
23  using an excessive amount of time or discussing
24  matters that are repetitive or irrelevant, we may be
25  required to eliminate or terminate further testimony

June 12, 2014 -- PROCEEDINGS Page 11

 1  from that person.
 2            As stated in the notice of public hearing,
 3  all interested persons can also submit written
 4  testimony to the district and the department by
 5  5:00 p.m. yesterday, June 11, 2014, and those
 6  comments received by 5:00 p.m. yesterday will also
 7  be included in the record.  After this public
 8  hearing, the district and the department will
 9  examine and consider all testimony and all written
10  submissions deemed relevant.
11            Within 60 days of this hearing, the
12  department and the district shall jointly decide
13  whether to implement the proposed Integrated
14  Management Plan, with or without modifications, and
15  whether to adopt and implement the surface and
16  ground water controls and other plan components.
17            At this time, Amy Zoller of the Department
18  of Natural Resources will provide testimony,
19  comments, and identify and submit for inclusion into
20  the record certain documents.
21            Ms. Zoller.
22                 AMY ZOLLER: Thank you.
23            Good evening, directors.
24                 MEMBER OF THE BOARD: Could you give
25  your full name?

June 12, 2014 -- PROCEEDINGS Page 12

 1                 AMY ZOLLER: Sure.  My name is Amy
 2  Zoller.  It's A-M-Y, Z-O-L-L-E-R.  And I'm with the
 3  Nebraska Department of Natural Resources.
 4            And I have our testimony in the form of a
 5  letter.  It's from our director, Brian Dunnigan, and
 6  the letter is dated June 11, 2014.
 7            It says, "Dear Mr. Conley, this letter is
 8  intended as the official testimony of the Nebraska
 9  Department of Natural Resources or Department for
10  inclusion in the record of the Papio-Missouri River
11  Natural Resource Districts or District, June 12,
12  2014, hearing to take testimony on the proposed
13  joint district and department of voluntary
14  Integrated Management Plan, IMP.  This testimony is
15  offered in accordance with Nebraska Revised
16  Statue 46-743, Section 7.
17            "The IMP contains goals, objectives, and
18  action items that serve as an important first step
19  toward the effective planning and management of
20  hydrologically connected and surface water and
21  ground water in the district.
22            "The department is committed to working
23  closely with the district to implement and to
24  monitor the goals and objectives of this voluntary
25  IMP.  The IMP process will utilize an adapted

Min-U-Script® Thomas & Thomas Court Reporters and Certified Legal Video, L.L.C.
Phone: (402) 556-5000 | Facsimile: (402) 556-2037

(3) Pages 9 - 12



Public Hearing
June 12, 2014

June 12, 2014 -- PROCEEDINGS Page 13

 1  management approach to accommodate changing
 2  circumstances, such as hydrology, economics, water
 3  demands and supplies.
 4            "In addition, the IMP will evolve in
 5  incremental phases as elements of the plan are
 6  achieved and additional elements to the IMP are
 7  sought by the district, its stakeholder advisory
 8  committee, and/or the department.
 9            "Through the implementation of this IMP,
10  the department will look to work collaboratively
11  with the district on a variety of activities aimed
12  at advancing our understanding of hydrologically
13  connected waters and increasing the level of
14  coordination and planning and future water needs
15  while protecting existing users.
16            "The department would like to enter into
17  evidence two items:  No. 1, the IMP agreement letter
18  from the department to the district, which is dated
19  May 20, 2014, and the Nebraska Administrative Code,
20  Title 454, Chapter 13, Department of Natural
21  Resources Rules of Practice and Procedure,
22  Integrated Management Plans, which was approved
23  August 13 of 2005.
24            "The department appreciates the efforts of
25  the stakeholders and the districts' staff in taking

June 12, 2014 -- PROCEEDINGS Page 14

 1  this important first step in managing hydrologically
 2  connected waters of the district and looks forward
 3  to working in close collaboration in the future.
 4            "Sincerely, Brian Dunnigan."
 5            And that's it.
 6                 JOHN WINKLER: Okay.  Thank you,
 7  Ms. Zoller.
 8            These submittals are hereby made part of
 9  the herein and will be considered by the district
10  and the department in deciding whether to implement
11  the plan proposed, with or without modifications.
12            This is a joint hearing.  The district has
13  additional submittals to include into the record of
14  this hearing:  The agenda; the notice of public
15  hearing; proof of publication of hearing notice
16  affidavit; the district's letter to the Nebraska
17  Department of Natural Resources (inaudible) to
18  prepare voluntary Integrated Management Plan and
19  requesting the department participation,
20  November 15, 2011; the district's letter to the
21  Nebraska Department of Natural Resources stating the
22  adoption of the draft voluntary Integrated
23  Management Plan, May 9, 2014; the district's draft
24  Integrated Management Plan prepared jointly by the
25  Department of Natural Resources and the district;

June 12, 2014 -- PROCEEDINGS Page 15

 1  written testimony received by the district prior to
 2  5:00 p.m., May 11, 2014.
 3            These submittals are hereby made part of
 4  the record herein and will be considered by the
 5  district and the department in deciding whether to
 6  implement the proposed plans, with or without
 7  modifications.
 8            Before beginning public testimony, I will
 9  explain how we will proceed.  I intend to use the
10  sign-in sheet for those who have designated that
11  they wish to provide comments starting with the
12  first one to sign in.  In the event any individual
13  did not sign in, but wishes to testify, I will ask
14  for any additional comments after those signing in
15  have completed their testimony.
16            After I call your name, will you please
17  come forward.  Please state your name and spell it
18  for the court reporter, and tell us who you are
19  representing, in addition to your address.  If you
20  are representing someone other than yourself, please
21  identify that.
22            If you wish to present a submittal for the
23  record, please identify it and give a copy to the
24  district staff at the table there.  And please speak
25  clearly into the microphone.

June 12, 2014 -- PROCEEDINGS Page 16

 1            I will go to the -- is there any more
 2  sheets?  Okay.
 3            Pardon me if I don't get your name correct
 4  with the handwriting, so I'll do the best I can.  If
 5  you want, step forward and provide testimony.  If
 6  you don't, please say that you pass, and then we'll
 7  go to the next name on the sheet.
 8            The first testifier I have is Ronald
 9  Hilgenkamp.
10                 RONALD HILGENKAMP: He's going to
11  speak for us.
12                 JOHN WINKLER: Okay.  Who's --
13                 EDMOND TALBOT: Edmond Talbot.
14                 JOHN WINKLER: Okay.  Ed, I've got
15  you on here.
16                 EDMOND TALBOT: I'm listed, but I
17  don't know if there was a check box --
18                 JOHN WINKLER: That's okay.
19                 EDMOND TALBOT: Members of the board,
20  good evening.  I am Edmond Talbot, and I do
21  represent the Bell Creek Drainage District.
22            As this board knows, the Bell Creek
23  Drainage District was not included as a stakeholder
24  in the committee, and we were concerned about that.
25  We have had some input into the IMP, but initially

Min-U-Script® Thomas & Thomas Court Reporters and Certified Legal Video, L.L.C.
Phone: (402) 556-5000 | Facsimile: (402) 556-2037

(4) Pages 13 - 16



Public Hearing
June 12, 2014

June 12, 2014 -- PROCEEDINGS Page 17

 1  we were not included as a stakeholder.  I think
 2  that's a problem from the Nebraska Revised Statute
 3  46-175, 5B.
 4            However, I'm here tonight to ask for
 5  two specific things:  This board in the past had
 6  removed some things from the IMP at the request of
 7  the drainage district in connection with Brian
 8  Henkel's recommendations.  I'm actually asking you
 9  to put that back in, but in a little bit different
10  way.
11            What we're asking you to do is to include
12  that there would be no occupational tax on irrigated
13  acres as a blank statement.  We're also asking you
14  to put in that there would be no dams -- "dams"
15  being holding the water 24 hours -- on the Bell
16  Creek in the IMP.
17            Our concern -- the district concern --
18  we'd have a few more members here tonight, but some
19  of them are replanting and others are dealing with
20  insurance adjustors since Washington County got hit
21  pretty hard with the hailstorm.  But I do have a
22  number of members here.  I don't believe they're
23  asking to speak.  There may be a few that will
24  speak.  But, essentially, that's what we're asking,
25  to be included in the IMP.

June 12, 2014 -- PROCEEDINGS Page 18

 1            As it was discussed before, it's a living,
 2  breathing document.  You can always amend it.  If
 3  you decide to do one of those two things in this, at
 4  least from our standpoint, we believe that you
 5  would -- it would necessitate a public hearing.
 6            I'm not sure it would now, but that would
 7  ensure us that if you decide to implement
 8  occupational tax for irrigated acres in Washington
 9  County or to include dams on the Bell Creek, you'd
10  have to come back, and you'd have to give a public
11  process to do that.  And that's what we're asking
12  you to do, is to include that in your IMP.
13            That's all I have.  Thank you.
14                 JOHN WINKLER: Thank you, Mr. Talbot.
15            The next name, I think, is Steve
16  Hilgenkamp.  Is Mr. Talbot representing you as well?
17                 STEVE HILGENKAMP: No.
18                 JOHN WINKLER: Okay.
19                 STEVE HILGENKAMP: He is, but...
20                 FRED CONLEY: Welcome.  Could you
21  please state your full name and address for the
22  record?
23                 STEVE HILGENKAMP: My name is Steve
24  Hilgenkamp, 22378 County Road --
25                 JOHN WINKLER: Could you spell that

June 12, 2014 -- PROCEEDINGS Page 19

 1  for the court reporter?
 2                 STEVE HILGENKAMP: S-T-E-V-E,
 3  H-I-L-G-E-N-K-A-M-P.
 4                 JOHN WINKLER: Thank you.
 5                 STEVE HILGENKAMP: I was a member of
 6  the subcommittee -- or of the SAC committee.  And
 7  some concerns that I had is that -- still with this
 8  document -- is that our names are listed, and it
 9  does not state whether we are for or against this
10  plan, and I am concerned that that has not been
11  resolved yet.
12            Also, as we went through things, we have
13  taken out some things, but I'm still concerned with
14  the way that this IMP is going.  And I feel that it
15  could negatively affect Washington County and the
16  farmers and local businesses in the area, if things
17  are not resolved that has been talked about by
18  Mr. Talbot, and I just want the directors and
19  everyone to take that into consideration.
20            Thank you.
21                 JOHN WINKLER: Thank you.
22            Tim Freed [phonetic], are you here?
23                 TIM FREED: I'll pass.
24                 JOHN WINKLER: Okay.  Thank you.
25            We went to Mr. Talbot.

June 12, 2014 -- PROCEEDINGS Page 20

 1            George Hilgenkamp, pass, or would you like
 2  to come up, or did Mr. Talbot get you?  No.  Okay.
 3            Larry Timm?
 4            Welcome.  Please state your name and spell
 5  it for the court reporter, please, and your address.
 6  Thank you.
 7                 LARRY TIMM: Larry Timm, T-I-M-M, and
 8  17402 South 180th Street, Springfield, Nebraska.
 9            Members of the NRD committee, I just
10  recently heard about this, so -- and I didn't
11  particularly come prepared to speak, other than I
12  first was notified of this potential occupancy tax
13  on irrigated acres just shortly ago.
14            But my understanding with it is -- I'm
15  trying to understand the justification for --
16  because we're sitting here in that
17  Gretna/Springfield area down there and, really, all
18  of it up there.  And when I look at our property
19  taxes, we realize that irrigated acres are taxed
20  substantially higher than dryland acres to start
21  with.
22            And so now you're looking to put an
23  additional tax on it, and I'm wondering where we're
24  at when we're looking at the metro area.  If the
25  purpose of the tax -- my understanding is it's for

Min-U-Script® Thomas & Thomas Court Reporters and Certified Legal Video, L.L.C.
Phone: (402) 556-5000 | Facsimile: (402) 556-2037

(5) Pages 17 - 20



Public Hearing
June 12, 2014

June 12, 2014 -- PROCEEDINGS Page 21

 1  conservation for the use to increase stream flow
 2  potentially during the summer months in the Elkhorn.
 3            I'm thinking:  Why isn't the metropolitan
 4  area contributing because they're the primary
 5  benefactors of that?  Why is irrigated farmland
 6  being singled out?  And where we're at, our water is
 7  exiting down by Louisville, so it's not even
 8  affecting it.  Our watershed would flow into that
 9  Springfield area, so I don't understand this
10  exactly.
11            I mean, I didn't come particularly
12  prepared, but as I understand the statute and the
13  potential to use an occupancy tax, I don't
14  understand irrigated acres being singled out.  We're
15  already paying higher taxes.
16            If there is a tax applied, there should be
17  on offset, particularly when we look at the
18  Douglas/Sarpy County area where we're part of the
19  Learning Community.  We've had a 300 percent
20  increase in the property taxes over the last
21  seven years.  I know because I just figured it out
22  today because I made my second-half tax submission.
23            We're about 2-and-a-half percent of the
24  local valuation that is ag-land in the county, so
25  anything that we get goes up in valuations, that's

June 12, 2014 -- PROCEEDINGS Page 22

 1  where our taxes go up.
 2            So 300 percent increase already, and now
 3  they're talking about adding an additional tax on
 4  it.  If there's any -- particularly the
 5  Douglas/Sarpy area -- I just don't see it.
 6            Any questions, or...
 7                 FRED CONLEY: It's a public hearing.
 8                 JOHN WINKLER: It's a public hearing,
 9  so no.
10                 LARRY TIMM: Okay.  Thank you, sir.
11                 FRED CONLEY: Thank you.
12                 JOHN WINKLER: Thank you.
13            Jacob (inaudible)?  Is that correct?
14                 JACOB: Pass.
15                 JOHN WINKLER: Pass.  Okay.
16            Ashley --
17                 ASHLEY: (Indicating.)
18                 JOHN WINKLER: Pass.  Okay.
19            Steve Kruger?
20            Mr. Kruger, please state your name and
21  address, and please spell it for the court reporter.
22                 STEVEN KRUGER: My name is Steven
23  Kruger.  First name, Steven.  Last name,
24  K-R-U-G-E-R.  Address, 14744 County Road 7,
25  Arlington, Nebraska.

June 12, 2014 -- PROCEEDINGS Page 23

 1            I'm here tonight to -- the chairman of the
 2  Washington County Supervisors couldn't come.  He
 3  asked me to come and speak on his behalf.  I'm also
 4  a landlord in that area, and also I represent
 5  District 6, which encompasses this area.
 6            I didn't -- you know, I came -- again, I
 7  just wanted to ask a specific question.  I know it's
 8  a public hearing.
 9            But does this IMP give you the authority
10  to impose an irrigation tax?  You're not going to
11  answer that?
12                 PATRICK BONNETT: We can't answer.
13  It's a public hearing.
14                 JOHN WINKLER: Yeah.  It's not an
15  exchange of questions and answers.
16                 STEVEN KRUGER: Right.
17                 JOHN WINKLER: If you want to submit
18  it in writing, we'll answer it.
19                 STEVEN KRUGER: Okay.
20                 JOHN WINKLER: Sorry.
21                 STEVEN KRUGER: So -- and then -- I
22  guess that's -- I just have one question, mainly.
23            Finally, one of the other questions is
24  that you say that this will be 60-days after the
25  public hearing.

June 12, 2014 -- PROCEEDINGS Page 24

 1            Will this -- the changes -- this document
 2  has changed from the first part.  Will the changes
 3  be submitted continually to know what the IMP
 4  finally is going to be?  Is, finally, the IMP going
 5  to be available at that time?
 6                 JOHN WINKLER: The final document
 7  will be presented for the board and subcommittee to
 8  vote on.  It may or may not be modified from its
 9  current form.
10                 STEVEN KRUGER: So I guess -- and the
11  other thing is there's some areas in here -- I'm
12  just opposed to the fact that it's not well defined,
13  the area.
14            I mean, just this map area or when you're
15  talking about -- on one line here, it says, "Just
16  what exactly is the area included?  Established
17  (inaudible) expansion of ground water irrigation
18  systems in the area."
19            It doesn't specifically say in relation to
20  the map or what that area actually is.  I guess I'd
21  like to see something more defined in the IMP about
22  that area, specifically, what you're talking about
23  defined.
24            And this also says, you know, the Lower
25  Platte Basin.  I guess, are you just -- I think it

Min-U-Script® Thomas & Thomas Court Reporters and Certified Legal Video, L.L.C.
Phone: (402) 556-5000 | Facsimile: (402) 556-2037

(6) Pages 21 - 24



Public Hearing
June 12, 2014

June 12, 2014 -- PROCEEDINGS Page 25

 1  needs to be more specific on where exactly that
 2  starts and stops, not just on the Lower Platte
 3  Basin, because according to this, it starts up in --
 4  where the Elkhorn is at.  It runs into the Lower
 5  Platte.  So I guess I'm trying to figure out exactly
 6  where that's at.
 7            And then another thing, it just says, you
 8  know, "Plenty of state opportunities."  Instead of
 9  changing federal and state funding opportunities,
10  I'd like to see it say exactly what those funding
11  opportunities would be, so...
12                 JOHN WINKLER: Okay.  Thank you, sir.
13                 STEVEN KRUGER: Okay.
14                 JOHN WINKLER: Steve Grasz?
15                 STEVE GRASZ: Pass.
16                 JOHN WINKLER: Okay.  Thank you.
17            Karen -- (inaudible).
18                 KAREN: Pass.
19                 JOHN WINKLER: Okay.
20                 KAREN: (Inaudible.)
21                 JOHN WINKLER: Amy, you presented
22  already.  Thank you.
23            Bill Wray [phonetic]?
24                 BILL WRAY: Pass.
25                 JOHN WINKLER: Kerri -- is it

June 12, 2014 -- PROCEEDINGS Page 26

 1  (inaudible)?
 2                 KERRI: Yeah.  No thank you.
 3                 JOHN WINKLER: And Neil -- I don't
 4  think Neil is...
 5            Okay.  At this time, I would invite any
 6  others in the audience who would like to provide
 7  testimony to go ahead and take your turn at the
 8  microphone, please.
 9            State your name and spell it for the court
10  reporter and your address, please.
11                 SHAWN MELOTZ: Shawn Melotz,
12  S-H-A-W-N, M-E-L-O-T-Z, 10404 North 132nd Street.
13            I have written testimony that I would like
14  to submit.  However, I'm going to read my testimony
15  at this time.  If it goes over my three minutes, I
16  would ask to be able to submit my written testimony.
17            I come before the board to express my
18  opposition to the proposed Integrated Management
19  Plan for the Lower Platte River.  My comments are
20  based on the IMP that was attached to last month's
21  PPO subcommittee meeting, and I haven't seen any
22  other revisions beyond that.
23            I would like to make a general comment
24  that I wish that the exhibits to the hearing were
25  attached so that those of us who wanted to read them

June 12, 2014 -- PROCEEDINGS Page 27

 1  and review them for testimony could.
 2            At the -- as was heard in May at the PPO
 3  meeting, neither the counties', cities',  villages',
 4  or drainage districts' elected officials or their
 5  reported designated delegates were ever engaged in
 6  the development of the process, yet according to the
 7  State Statute 46-715, Section 3F, they are required
 8  to be involved in it.  Therefore, I believe that the
 9  process of this IMP should be revised and probably
10  started over.
11            Also attached to the IMP was a listing of
12  the stakeholder advisory committee members,
13  including the members' affiliation.  In my opinion,
14  the affiliation description for each member is not
15  specific and implies imprecise representations.
16            As an example, there is an individual
17  listed that stated the affiliation as Washington
18  County.  To me, that implies that she represented
19  the Washington County Board, when she did not.
20  Therefore, I think that that list of committee
21  members should be revised and be made more accurate.
22            Also, the function of the committee was
23  really not disclosed because they did not -- they
24  were not allowed to vote to approve it or reject the
25  IMP, and according to the State Statute 46-715,

June 12, 2014 -- PROCEEDINGS Page 28

 1  Section 5B, they are required to vote and/or make
 2  comments to them so that the direction of the IMP is
 3  known.
 4            Within the IMP, Section 1, Page 3, states
 5  that it's voluntary as the area -- since the area is
 6  not fully appropriated.  This is a point in time
 7  that perhaps we can go back to the drawing board,
 8  since this is a voluntary plan and not a (inaudible)
 9  required plan.
10            The stakeholder committee, according to
11  Paragraph 3 of the IMP on Page 9, states that they
12  developed the appropriate set of goals, objectives,
13  and action items.  However, there's no minutes from
14  the meetings to prove such a thing as was stated at
15  the main meeting, or if there are, they haven't been
16  made available to the public.
17            Objective 4, 5 [verbatim] states that
18  they're supposed to work with the appropriate
19  agencies to protect and maintain public water, fish,
20  wildlife, and public recreation.  These objectives
21  ignore agriculture interests, and I ask that there
22  also is some protection with respect to the
23  agricultural community.
24            On Page 12, Action Item 40, the last
25  statement reads that it limits on the expansion of

Min-U-Script® Thomas & Thomas Court Reporters and Certified Legal Video, L.L.C.
Phone: (402) 556-5000 | Facsimile: (402) 556-2037

(7) Pages 25 - 28



Public Hearing
June 12, 2014

June 12, 2014 -- PROCEEDINGS Page 29

 1  ground water, irrigated acres as for agriculture
 2  production, and does not include irrigation for lawn
 3  watering, golf courses, ballparks, municipal use, or
 4  industrial use.
 5            Again, I believe that all areas that are
 6  using the water -- ground water system should be
 7  included in this IMP and not excluding
 8  nonagricultural areas.
 9            Already addressed is the issue about the
10  occupation tax --
11                 JOHN WINKLER: Shawn, that's over
12  three.  That's at four, actually.  I gave you extra
13  time.
14                 SHAWN MELOTZ: I have one more small
15  item, and then I can wrap it up.
16                 JOHN WINKLER: Okay.  Thank you.
17                 SHAWN MELOTZ: This item refers to
18  the map.  I am not sure -- and I wasn't able to find
19  anything for the overlay -- but I believe the
20  eastern part of the map includes the Papio Creek
21  area and not the Platte Creek drainage area.  I
22  would ask for some clarification of that, if the
23  Papio Basin is included in this IMP.
24            Based on these concerns and potential
25  problems, I ask this board to not approve tonight's

June 12, 2014 -- PROCEEDINGS Page 30

 1  IMP.
 2                 JOHN WINKLER: Okay.  Thank you.
 3                 SHAWN MELOTZ: Thank you.
 4                 JOHN WINKLER: Is there anyone else
 5  from the public that would like to provide
 6  testimony?
 7            Please state your name and spell it for
 8  the court reporter and your address and your
 9  affiliation, if any.
10                 SCOTT JAPP: Scott Japp, S-C-O-T-T,
11  J-A-P-P, Arlington, Nebraska, and I'm here for
12  myself.
13            We have violated quite a few state
14  statutes in the writing and implementing of this.
15  As Shawn Melotz said, in State Statute 46-715, such
16  manager plan shall be developed after consulting in
17  collaboration with the irrigation reclamation
18  district, public power irrigation district, mutual
19  irrigation companies, canal companies, and other
20  municipalities.  We left out a lot of
21  municipalities, besides putting in there that you
22  can't add a stakeholder to a meeting with those
23  people.
24            In addition to -- the district may --
25  well, I'll include it.  If the agreement is reached

June 12, 2014 -- PROCEEDINGS Page 31

 1  by all parties in such collaboration and
 2  corporation, the department and each natural
 3  resource shall adopt the agreed management plan.  We
 4  don't build this plan.  That committee, that puts it
 5  together.  And if the committee all can't agree,
 6  then it goes to an integrated review board put
 7  together by the governor.  We never even followed
 8  that.
 9            We've also had that the plan needs to be
10  provided at the first public notice, and it wasn't
11  online then, and it still wasn't online now.  We
12  deliberately must have withheld the notice from the
13  people, because as a director, I haven't even seen
14  it.
15            We also -- and why I asked for the public
16  notice is because, again, in the same state statute,
17  neither of the controls adopted by the district, nor
18  adopted by the department, shall include
19  substantially different from those controls from the
20  public notice [verbatim].  And I want to know what
21  the controls were in the public notice because we
22  can't be any different and can't change it.
23            One other major comment that wasn't
24  brought up, how come there was no regulations on if
25  we're overappropriated on industrial and commercial

June 12, 2014 -- PROCEEDINGS Page 32

 1  users, according to State Statute 46-741, where
 2  anybody that uses over 25 million gallons annually
 3  has controls.  There was no mention to that.
 4            And they should be the ones that have any
 5  reduction or controls over agriculture because under
 6  the Nebraska State Statute, agriculture has a
 7  priority over industrial and commercial use, and we
 8  make no reference to it.
 9                 FRED CONLEY: Thank you.
10                 SCOTT JAPP: Thank you.
11                 JOHN WINKLER: Thank you.
12            Would anyone else like to provide
13  testimony?  One final time, is there anyone else
14  from the public that would like to provide testimony
15  that has not done so already?
16            Okay.  Testimony is now complete, and the
17  hearing now closed at 8:09.
18            The district and the department will now
19  proceed to consider the testimony and the submittals
20  presented at this hearing to decide whether to
21  implement the plan proposed, with or without
22  modifications, or whether to adopt the surface and
23  ground water controls and other planned components
24  proposed in the plan.
25            Thank you for attending and participating

Min-U-Script® Thomas & Thomas Court Reporters and Certified Legal Video, L.L.C.
Phone: (402) 556-5000 | Facsimile: (402) 556-2037

(8) Pages 29 - 32



Public Hearing
June 12, 2014

Page 33

 1  in this hearing.
   
 2                 FRED CONLEY:  Thank you.
   
 3                      (8:10 p.m. - Adjournment.)
   
 4                     ** ** ** **
   
 5                      (Exhibit Nos. 7-8
                        were marked for identification
 6                      after the adjournment of the
                        public hearing.)
 7 
   
 8 
   
 9 
   
10 
   
11 
   
12 
   
13 
   
14 
   
15 
   
16 
   
17 
   
18 
   
19 
   
20 
   
21 
   
22 
   
23 
   
24 
   
25 

Page 34

 1                 C E R T I F I C A T E
   
 2  STATE OF NEBRASKA     )
                          )
 3  COUNTY OF DOUGLAS     )
   
 4            I, Chelsey Horak, Court Reporter, General
   
 5  Notary Public within and for the State of Nebraska,
   
 6  do hereby certify that the foregoing transcript of
   
 7  proceedings contains all the evidence requested to
   
 8  be transcribed by me, and was taken by me in
   
 9  shorthand and thereafter reduced to typewriting by
   
10  use of Computer-Aided Transcription, and the
   
11  foregoing thirty-three (33) pages contain a full,
   
12  true, and correct transcription from the record made
   
13  at the time of said proceedings.
   
14            Dated this 26th day of June, 2014.
   
15 
   
16 
   
17 
   
18 
   
19                      CHELSEY A. HORAK
                        GENERAL NOTARY PUBLIC
20 
   
21  My Commission Expires:  October 12, 2016
   
22 
   
23 
   
24 
   
25 

Min-U-Script® Thomas & Thomas Court Reporters and Certified Legal Video, L.L.C.
Phone: (402) 556-5000 | Facsimile: (402) 556-2037

(9) Pages 33 - 34



Public Hearing
June 12, 2014

[

[phonetic] (2)
    19:22;25:23
[verbatim] (2)
    28:17;31:20

A

able (2)
    26:16;29:18
accommodate (1)
    13:1
accomplish (1)
    7:24
accordance (1)
    12:15
according (5)
    25:3;27:6,25;28:10;
    32:1
accurate (1)
    27:21
achieved (1)
    13:6
acres (8)
    8:15;17:13;18:8;
    20:13,19,20;21:14;
    29:1
act (1)
    7:24
action (6)
    7:8;8:1,8;12:18;
    28:13,24
activities (1)
    13:11
actually (3)
    17:8;24:20;29:12
adapted (1)
    12:25
add (1)
    30:22
adding (1)
    22:3
addition (3)
    13:4;15:19;30:24
additional (6)
    9:16;13:6;14:13;
    15:14;20:23;22:3
Additionally (1)
    10:19
address (7)
    15:19;18:21;20:5;
    22:21,24;26:10;30:8
addressed (1)
    29:9
addresses (2)
    9:11,11
adjustors (1)
    17:20
Administrative (1)
    13:19
adopt (3)

    11:15;31:3;32:22
adopted (7)
    7:6,15,17;8:2;9:6;
    31:17,18
adoption (4)
    4:15;7:12;8:24;
    14:22
advancing (1)
    13:12
advisory (3)
    7:5;13:7;27:12
affect (1)
    19:15
affected (3)
    4:8,11,22
affecting (1)
    21:8
affidavit (1)
    14:16
affidavits (1)
    5:9
affiliation (4)
    27:13,14,17;30:9
again (4)
    5:20;23:6;29:5;
    31:16
against (1)
    19:9
agencies (1)
    28:19
agenda (2)
    5:6;14:14
ag-land (1)
    21:24
ago (1)
    20:13
agree (1)
    31:5
agreed (1)
    31:3
agreement (4)
    4:10,21;13:17;30:25
agricultural (1)
    28:23
agriculture (4)
    28:21;29:1;32:5,6
ahead (1)
    26:7
aimed (1)
    13:11
allowed (2)
    10:21;27:24
along (1)
    3:15
always (1)
    18:2
amend (1)
    18:2
amount (2)
    10:20,23
Amy (6)
    3:17;11:17,22;12:1,
    1;25:21

A-M-Y (1)
    12:2
Amy's (1)
    9:10
and/or (2)
    13:8;28:1
annually (1)
    32:2
appear (1)
    4:25
appears (1)
    10:22
applied (1)
    21:16
appointed (1)
    3:11
appreciates (1)
    13:24
approach (2)
    7:19;13:1
appropriate (2)
    28:12,18
appropriated (2)
    8:13;28:6
approve (2)
    27:24;29:25
approved (1)
    13:22
area (22)
    4:12,22;8:16;19:16;
    20:17,24;21:4,9,18;
    22:5;23:4,5;24:13,14,
    16,18,20,22;28:5,5;
    29:21,21
areas (3)
    24:11;29:5,8
Arlington (2)
    22:25;30:11
around (1)
    7:17
Ashley (2)
    22:16,17
attached (3)
    26:20,25;27:11
attendance (2)
    10:8,9
attending (1)
    32:25
audience (1)
    26:6
August (1)
    13:23
authority (1)
    23:9
available (2)
    24:5;28:16

B

back (4)
    8:21;17:9;18:10;
    28:7
ballparks (1)

    29:3
based (3)
    8:2;26:20;29:24
basically (2)
    6:24;7:13
basin (6)
    4:11,16;7:2;24:25;
    25:3;29:23
beginning (1)
    15:8
behalf (1)
    23:3
Bell (4)
    16:21,22;17:15;18:9
benefactors (1)
    21:5
besides (1)
    30:21
best (1)
    16:4
beyond (1)
    26:22
Bill (2)
    25:23,24
bit (1)
    17:9
blank (1)
    17:13
board (18)
    3:15;6:25;7:6,11,12;
    8:22,22;9:5;11:24;
    16:19,22;17:5;24:7;
    26:17;27:19;28:7;
    29:25;31:6
BONNETT (1)
    23:12
both (1)
    8:10
box (1)
    16:17
breach (2)
    4:12,16
breathing (1)
    18:2
Brian (7)
    6:7,19;9:3,18;12:5;
    14:4;17:7
brief (2)
    4:2;8:9
bring (1)
    8:21
brings (1)
    9:16
brought (1)
    31:24
build (1)
    31:4
business (1)
    10:17
businesses (1)
    19:16

C

call (1)
    15:16
came (1)
    23:6
can (6)
    9:16;11:3;16:4;18:2;
    28:7;29:15
canal (1)
    30:19
Center (1)
    0:11
certain (1)
    11:20
Chairman (2)
    3:7;23:1
change (1)
    31:22
changed (1)
    24:2
changes (2)
    24:1,2
changing (2)
    13:1;25:9
Chapter (2)
    5:24;13:20
check (1)
    16:17
Chelsey (1)
    3:19
circumstances (1)
    13:2
cities' (1)
    27:3
clarification (1)
    29:22
clearly (1)
    15:25
close (1)
    14:3
closed (1)
    32:17
closely (1)
    12:23
Code (1)
    13:19
collaboration (4)
    7:2;14:3;30:17;31:1
collaboratively (1)
    13:10
comment (2)
    26:23;31:23
comments (9)
    9:2,4;10:3;11:6,19;
    15:11,14;26:19;28:2
commercial (2)
    31:25;32:7
committed (1)
    12:22
committee (11)
    7:5;13:8;16:24;19:6;

Min-U-Script® Thomas & Thomas Court Reporters and Certified Legal Video, L.L.C.
Phone: (402) 556-5000 | Facsimile: (402) 556-2037

(1) [phonetic] - committee



Public Hearing
June 12, 2014

    20:9;27:12,20,22;
    28:10;31:4,5
Community (2)
    21:19;28:23
companies (2)
    30:19,19
complete (1)
    32:16
completed (1)
    15:15
components (4)
    9:23;10:6;11:16;
    32:23
concern (2)
    17:17,17
concerned (3)
    16:24;19:10,13
concerns (2)
    19:7;29:24
CONLEY (8)
    3:3;6:17;8:25;12:7;
    18:20;22:7,11;32:9
connected (3)
    12:20;13:13;14:2
connection (1)
    17:7
conservation (1)
    21:1
consider (2)
    11:9;32:19
consideration (1)
    19:19
considered (3)
    5:2;14:9;15:4
consultation (1)
    9:25
consulting (1)
    30:16
contains (1)
    12:17
continually (1)
    24:3
continuation (1)
    8:15
contributing (1)
    21:4
control (5)
    8:5,6,10,11,17
controls (15)
    4:13,14,19;8:4,6,8;
    9:23;10:5;11:16;31:17,
    19,21;32:3,5,23
convened (2)
    7:4;9:19
coordination (1)
    13:14
copy (2)
    6:12;15:23
corporation (1)
    31:2
corresponding (1)
    5:18
counsel (1)

    4:2
counties' (1)
    27:3
County (12)
    5:12,13;17:20;18:9,
    24;19:15;21:18,24;
    22:24;23:2;27:18,19
courses (1)
    29:3
court (8)
    3:18,20;15:18;19:1;
    20:5;22:21;26:9;30:8
Creek (6)
    16:21,22;17:16;18:9;
    29:20,21
current (1)
    24:9

D

dams (3)
    17:14,14;18:9
dated (2)
    12:6;13:18
day (1)
    9:15
days (2)
    4:20;11:11
deadline (1)
    9:14
dealing (1)
    17:19
Dear (1)
    12:7
decide (4)
    11:12;18:3,7;32:20
decided (1)
    6:25
deciding (2)
    14:10;15:5
declared (1)
    8:13
deemed (1)
    11:10
defined (3)
    24:12,21,23
delegates (1)
    27:5
deliberately (1)
    31:12
demands (1)
    13:3
Department (34)
    3:16;4:7;5:22,22,24;
    6:1;7:3,4;8:9;9:24;
    11:4,8,12,17;12:3,9,9,
    13,22;13:8,10,16,18,
    20,24;14:10,17,19,21,
    25;15:5;31:2,18;32:18
description (1)
    27:14
designate (1)
    10:11

designated (2)
    15:10;27:5
developed (3)
    9:24;28:12;30:16
development (1)
    27:6
different (3)
    17:9;31:19,22
directed (1)
    10:17
direction (1)
    28:2
director (2)
    12:5;31:13
directors (4)
    4:5;6:20;11:23;
    19:18
disclosed (1)
    27:23
discussed (1)
    18:1
discussing (1)
    10:23
discussion (2)
    6:22;8:25
District (36)
    0:5;3:11,14;4:1;5:24,
    25;6:6;7:23;9:24;11:4,
    8,12;12:11,13,21,23;
    13:7,11,18;14:2,9,12,
    25;15:1,5,24;16:21,23;
    17:7,17;23:5;30:18,18,
    24;31:17;32:18
districts (2)
    4:9;12:11
districts' (2)
    13:25;27:4
district's (4)
    6:7;14:16,20,23
DNR (2)
    5:18,19
document (4)
    18:2;19:8;24:1,6
documents (1)
    11:20
done (1)
    32:15
door (1)
    10:10
Douglas (1)
    5:12
Douglas/Sarpy (2)
    21:18;22:5
down (2)
    20:17;21:7
draft (5)
    7:13,15;9:6;14:22,23
drafting (1)
    6:3
Drainage (5)
    16:21,23;17:7;27:4;
    29:21
drawing (1)

    28:7
dryland (1)
    20:20
Dunnigan (2)
    12:5;14:4
during (2)
    10:22;21:2

E

eastern (1)
    29:20
economics (1)
    13:2
Ed (1)
    16:14
Edmond (5)
    16:13,13,16,19,20
effective (1)
    12:19
efforts (1)
    13:24
either (1)
    10:15
elected (1)
    27:4
elements (2)
    13:5,6
eliminate (1)
    10:25
Elkhorn (2)
    21:2;25:4
else (3)
    30:4;32:12,13
email (1)
    9:10
encompasses (1)
    23:5
end (1)
    9:15
engaged (1)
    27:5
ensure (1)
    18:7
enter (2)
    6:25;13:16
Enterprise (1)
    5:14
entire (1)
    9:5
essentially (3)
    8:11,15;17:24
Established (1)
    24:16
even (3)
    21:7;31:7,13
evening (5)
    3:8;4:4;6:20;11:23;
    16:20
event (1)
    15:12
everyone (1)
    19:19

evidence (2)
    5:1;13:17
evidentiary (1)
    10:2
evolve (1)
    13:4
exactly (5)
    21:10;24:16;25:1,5,
    10
examine (1)
    11:9
example (1)
    27:16
examples (1)
    8:6
excessive (1)
    10:23
exchange (1)
    23:15
excluding (1)
    29:7
Excuse (1)
    6:10
Exhibit (6)
    5:6,7,8,16;6:3,5
exhibits (3)
    5:4,18;26:24
existing (1)
    13:15
exiting (1)
    21:7
expansion (2)
    24:17;28:25
expansionary (1)
    8:14
explain (1)
    15:9
explanation (3)
    4:3;5:16;6:9
express (1)
    26:17
extra (1)
    29:12

F

fact (1)
    24:12
familiar (1)
    6:20
far (1)
    6:6
farmers (1)
    19:16
farmland (1)
    21:5
federal (1)
    25:9
feel (1)
    19:14
few (3)
    17:18,23;30:13
figure (1)

Min-U-Script® Thomas & Thomas Court Reporters and Certified Legal Video, L.L.C.
Phone: (402) 556-5000 | Facsimile: (402) 556-2037

(2) Community - figure



Public Hearing
June 12, 2014

    25:5
figured (1)
    21:21
file (2)
    4:1;5:5
final (4)
    8:21,24;24:6;32:13
Finally (5)
    3:18;8:2;23:23;24:4,
    4
find (1)
    29:18
first (9)
    8:13;12:18;14:1;
    15:12;16:8;20:12;
    22:23;24:2;31:10
fish (1)
    28:19
flipped (1)
    8:14
flow (2)
    21:1,8
followed (1)
    31:7
following (1)
    3:1
form (2)
    12:4;24:9
forms (1)
    7:9
forward (3)
    14:2;15:17;16:5
four (1)
    29:12
framework (1)
    7:9
FRED (7)
    3:3;6:17;8:25;18:20;
    22:7,11;32:9
Freed (2)
    19:22,23
full (2)
    11:25;18:21
fully (2)
    8:13;28:6
function (1)
    27:22
funding (2)
    25:9,10
further (2)
    4:24;10:25
future (2)
    13:14;14:3

G

gallons (1)
    32:2
gather (1)
    10:2
gave (1)
    29:12
general (2)

    3:11;26:23
geographic (1)
    4:12
George (1)
    20:1
giving (1)
    10:20
goals (8)
    4:10;7:5,7,22,25;
    12:17,24;28:12
goes (3)
    21:25;26:15;31:6
golf (1)
    29:3
Good (6)
    3:8;4:4;6:20;7:3;
    11:23;16:20
governor (1)
    31:7
Grasz (2)
    25:14,15
Gretna/Springfield (1)
    20:17
ground (12)
    4:13;6:8;7:20;8:5;
    9:22;10:4;11:16;12:21;
    24:17;29:1,6;32:23
guess (5)
    23:22;24:10,20,25;
    25:5

H

hailstorm (1)
    17:21
hallway (1)
    10:10
handwriting (1)
    16:4
hard (1)
    17:21
heard (2)
    20:10;27:2
Hearing (42)
    0:5;3:5,12,12,23,25;
    4:1,3,5,20,25;5:5,7,9;
    8:3,18;9:8,16,19;10:1,
    2,14,16,18,22;11:2,8,
    11;12:12;14:12,14,15,
    15;18:5;22:7,8;23:8,
    13,25;26:24;32:17,20
hearings (1)
    4:17
held (1)
    4:20
Henkel (3)
    6:7,19;9:3
Henkel's (1)
    17:8
hereby (2)
    14:8;15:3
herein (2)
    14:9;15:4

higher (2)
    20:20;21:15
Hilgenkamp (10)
    16:9,10;18:16,17,19,
    23,24;19:2,5;20:1
H-I-L-G-E-N-K-A-M-P (1)
    19:3
hit (1)
    17:20
holding (1)
    17:15
Horak (1)
    3:19
hours (1)
    17:15
hydrologically (3)
    12:20;13:12;14:1
hydrology (1)
    13:2

I

idea (1)
    8:16
identify (4)
    5:4;11:19;15:21,23
ignore (1)
    28:21
IMP (32)
    7:13;8:5,8,19;12:14,
    17,25,25;13:4,6,9,17;
    16:25;17:6,16,25;
    18:12;19:14;23:9;24:3,
    4,21;26:20;27:9,11,25;
    28:2,4,11;29:7,23;30:1
implement (8)
    8:10;11:13,15;12:23;
    14:10;15:6;18:7;32:21
implementation (3)
    4:15,23;13:9
implementing (1)
    30:14
implies (2)
    27:15,18
important (2)
    12:18;14:1
impose (1)
    23:10
imprecise (1)
    27:15
inaudible (7)
    14:17;22:13;24:17;
    25:17,20;26:1;28:8
incentive (1)
    4:14
include (7)
    14:13;17:11;18:9,12;
    29:2;30:25;31:18
included (10)
    3:25;5:5;9:9;11:7;
    16:23;17:1,25;24:16;
    29:7,23
includes (1)

    29:20
including (1)
    27:13
inclusion (2)
    11:19;12:10
incorporated (2)
    7:8;8:17
increase (3)
    21:1,20;22:2
increasing (1)
    13:13
incremental (1)
    13:5
Indicating (2)
    3:20;22:17
individual (2)
    15:12;27:16
industrial (3)
    29:4;31:25;32:7
information (1)
    9:12
initially (1)
    16:25
input (3)
    7:14;10:2;16:25
Instead (1)
    25:8
insurance (1)
    17:20
Integrated (19)
    3:3;4:9,18,23;6:4;
    7:1,10,18;9:21;10:4,6;
    11:13;12:14;13:22;
    14:18,22,24;26:18;
    31:6
intend (1)
    15:9
intended (1)
    12:8
interested (2)
    4:24;11:3
interests (1)
    28:21
into (11)
    6:25;7:8;8:17;11:19;
    13:16;14:13;15:25;
    16:25;19:19;21:8;25:4
invite (1)
    26:5
involved (1)
    27:8
irrelevant (1)
    10:24
irrigated (7)
    17:12;18:8;20:13,19;
    21:5,14;29:1
irrigation (6)
    23:10;24:17;29:2;
    30:17,18,19
issue (1)
    29:9
issues (1)
    5:2

Item (4)
    3:3;28:24;29:15,17
items (7)
    7:8,23;8:1,8;12:18;
    13:17;28:13

J

Jacob (2)
    22:13,14
JAPP (5)
    6:10,15;30:10,10;
    32:10
J-A-P-P (1)
    30:11
John (38)
    3:4,6,9,21;5:3;6:13,
    19;9:18;14:6;16:12,14,
    18;18:14,18,25;19:4,
    21,24;22:8,12,15,18;
    23:14,17,20;24:6;
    25:12,14,16,19,21,25;
    26:3;29:11,16;30:2,4;
    32:11
joint (2)
    12:13;14:12
jointly (3)
    9:24;11:12;14:24
June (10)
    0:9;3:8;5:11,12,12,
    13,14;11:5;12:6,11
justification (1)
    20:15

K

Karen (3)
    25:17,18,20
Kerri (2)
    25:25;26:2
known (1)
    28:3
knows (1)
    16:22
Kruger (9)
    22:19,20,22,23;
    23:16,19,21;24:10;
    25:13
K-R-U-G-E-R (1)
    22:24

L

laid (1)
    8:7
landlord (1)
    23:4
Larry (4)
    20:3,7,7;22:10
last (8)
    6:22;7:10,17;9:1;
    21:20;22:23;26:20;
    28:24

Min-U-Script® Thomas & Thomas Court Reporters and Certified Legal Video, L.L.C.
Phone: (402) 556-5000 | Facsimile: (402) 556-2037

(3) figured - last



Public Hearing
June 12, 2014

lawn (1)
    29:2
lay (1)
    7:21
Learning (1)
    21:19
least (1)
    18:4
led (1)
    7:7
left (1)
    30:20
legal (1)
    4:1
letter (10)
    5:18,20,24;6:1;12:5,
    6,7;13:17;14:16,20
level (1)
    13:13
likely (1)
    8:22
limitation (2)
    8:14;10:20
limits (1)
    28:25
line (1)
    24:15
list (1)
    27:20
listed (4)
    8:8;16:16;19:8;
    27:17
listing (1)
    27:11
little (1)
    17:9
living (1)
    18:1
local (2)
    19:16;21:24
located (1)
    10:9
long (1)
    8:25
look (3)
    13:10;20:18;21:17
looking (3)
    7:16;20:22,24
looks (1)
    14:2
lot (1)
    30:20
Louisville (1)
    21:7
Lower (7)
    3:4;7:1,21;24:24;
    25:2,4;26:19

M

main (2)
    7:9;28:15
mainly (1)

    23:22
maintain (1)
    28:19
major (1)
    31:23
making (1)
    3:22
Management (24)
    3:4,15;4:9,18,23;6:4,
    8;7:1,10,18,19;9:22;
    10:4,6;11:14;12:14,19;
    13:1,22;14:18,23,24;
    26:18;31:3
manager (3)
    3:11;6:8;30:16
managing (1)
    14:1
map (4)
    24:14,20;29:18,20
matters (1)
    10:24
may (15)
    4:25;5:10,10,21;6:2;
    10:15,24;13:19;14:23;
    15:2;17:23;24:8,8;
    27:2;30:24
mean (2)
    21:11;24:14
meeting (7)
    7:11,12;8:23;26:21;
    27:3;28:15;30:22
meetings (1)
    28:14
Melotz (6)
    26:11,11;29:14,17;
    30:3,15
M-E-L-O-T-Z (1)
    26:12
MEMBER (3)
    11:24;19:5;27:14
members (9)
    3:13;10:7,10;16:19;
    17:18,22;20:9;27:12,
    21
members' (1)
    27:13
mention (1)
    32:3
metro (1)
    20:24
metropolitan (1)
    21:3
microphone (2)
    15:25;26:8
million (1)
    32:2
minutes (2)
    26:15;28:13
modification (1)
    8:2
modifications (4)
    11:14;14:11;15:7;
    32:22

modified (1)
    24:8
monitor (1)
    12:24
month (1)
    6:22
months (1)
    21:2
month's (1)
    26:20
more (7)
    4:17;16:1;17:18;
    24:21;25:1;27:21;
    29:14
most (2)
    8:1,22
municipal (1)
    29:3
municipalities (2)
    30:20,21
must (1)
    31:12
mutual (1)
    30:18
myself (1)
    30:12

N

name (18)
    9:10,10;11:25;12:1;
    15:16,17;16:3,7;18:15,
    21,23;20:4;22:20,22,
    23,23;26:9;30:7
names (1)
    19:8
Natural (20)
    0:5,11;3:10,14,17;
    4:8,8;5:22,23,24;6:1;
    11:18;12:3,9,11;13:20;
    14:17,21,25;31:2
Nebraska (15)
    0:13;3:16;4:6;9:20;
    12:3,8,15;13:19;14:16,
    21;17:2;20:8;22:25;
    30:11;32:6
necessitate (1)
    18:5
needs (3)
    13:14;25:1;31:9
negatively (1)
    19:15
Neil (2)
    26:3,4
neither (2)
    27:3;31:17
next (3)
    8:22;16:7;18:15
nonagricultural (1)
    29:8
nor (1)
    31:17
North (1)

    26:12
notes (1)
    9:8
notice (12)
    5:7,9;6:12;10:14;
    11:2;14:14,15;31:10,
    12,16,20,21
notified (1)
    20:12
November (4)
    5:19,25;6:24;14:20
NRD (3)
    5:19,20;20:9
number (1)
    17:22

O

Objective (1)
    28:17
objectives (8)
    4:10;7:7,22,25;
    12:17,24;28:12,20
occupancy (2)
    20:12;21:13
occupation (1)
    29:10
occupational (2)
    17:12;18:8
offered (1)
    12:15
Officer (2)
    3:5,12
official (1)
    12:8
officials (1)
    27:4
offset (1)
    21:17
Omaha (6)
    0:13;3:18;5:9,10,10,
    11
one (11)
    4:17;8:5,5;15:12;
    18:3;23:22,23;24:15;
    29:14;31:23;32:13
ones (1)
    32:4
online (4)
    9:2,3;31:11,11
opinion (1)
    27:13
opportunities (3)
    25:8,9,11
opportunity (3)
    7:14,21;9:13
opposed (1)
    24:12
opposition (1)
    26:18
oral (2)
    10:15,21
order (2)

    7:24;8:23
others (2)
    17:19;26:6
out (8)
    7:21;8:7;19:13;21:6,
    14,21;25:5;30:20
outside (1)
    10:10
over (8)
    9:17;21:20;26:15;
    27:10;29:11;32:2,5,7
overappropriated (1)
    31:25
overlay (1)
    29:19

P

Page (3)
    28:4,11,24
Papillion (1)
    5:13
Papio (2)
    29:20,23
Papio-Missouri (5)
    3:10,14;5:19,20;
    12:10
Paragraph (1)
    28:11
Pardon (1)
    16:3
part (6)
    6:13;14:8;15:3;
    21:18;24:2;29:20
participating (1)
    32:25
participation (1)
    14:19
particularly (4)
    20:11;21:11,17;22:4
parties (1)
    31:1
pass (9)
    16:6;19:23;20:1;
    22:14,15,18;25:15,18,
    24
past (1)
    17:5
PATRICK (1)
    23:12
Paul (2)
    4:2,4
paying (1)
    21:15
people (2)
    30:23;31:13
percent (3)
    21:19,23;22:2
perhaps (1)
    28:7
period (2)
    8:23;9:5
person (3)

Min-U-Script® Thomas & Thomas Court Reporters and Certified Legal Video, L.L.C.
Phone: (402) 556-5000 | Facsimile: (402) 556-2037

(4) lawn - person



Public Hearing
June 12, 2014

    10:20,22;11:1
persons (2)
    4:25;11:3
Peters (3)
    4:2,4;5:3
phases (1)
    13:5
Pilot-Tribune (1)
    5:14
place (2)
    8:12;10:19
Plan (34)
    3:4;4:9,11,18,23;6:4;
    7:1,9,10,19;8:1,17;
    9:22,23;10:4,6;11:14,
    16;12:14;13:5;14:11,
    18,23,24;19:10;26:19;
    28:8,9;30:16;31:3,4,9;
    32:21,24
planned (1)
    32:23
planning (2)
    12:19;13:14
Plans (2)
    13:22;15:6
Platte (8)
    3:4;7:1,21;24:25;
    25:2,5;26:19;29:21
please (17)
    6:12,16;10:8;15:16,
    17,20,23,24;16:6;
    18:21;20:4,5;22:20,21;
    26:8,10;30:7
Plenty (1)
    25:8
pm (5)
    0:15;3:9;11:5,6;15:2
point (1)
    28:6
portion (1)
    7:23
Post-Gazette (1)
    5:12
potential (3)
    20:12;21:13;29:24
potentially (1)
    21:2
power (1)
    30:18
PPO (2)
    26:21;27:2
Practice (1)
    13:21
prepare (1)
    14:18
prepared (3)
    14:24;20:11;21:12
preparing (1)
    4:9
present (3)
    3:13;4:25;15:22
presented (5)
    7:13;10:16;24:7;

    25:21;32:20
pretty (1)
    17:21
previous (1)
    7:15
primary (1)
    21:4
prior (1)
    15:1
priority (1)
    32:7
proactive (1)
    7:19
probably (1)
    27:9
problem (1)
    17:2
problems (1)
    29:25
Procedure (1)
    13:21
proceed (4)
    6:17,18;15:9;32:19
proceedings (1)
    3:1
process (4)
    12:25;18:11;27:6,9
production (1)
    29:2
programs (1)
    4:14
project (3)
    5:17;6:9,21
proof (3)
    3:24;5:8;14:15
property (2)
    20:18;21:20
proposed (17)
    4:10,12,15,18,19;
    7:5;9:21,22;10:3,4;
    11:13;12:12;14:11;
    15:6;26:18;32:21,24
protect (1)
    28:19
protecting (1)
    13:15
protection (1)
    28:22
prove (1)
    28:14
provide (12)
    4:2;5:1;6:8;7:14;
    8:18;11:18;15:11;16:5;
    26:6;30:5;32:12,14
provided (3)
    8:20;9:10;31:10
provides (2)
    4:7,24
proximity (1)
    4:22
Public (34)
    0:5;3:12,25;4:17;
    5:7;7:14;9:1,7,8;10:1,

    3,8,11;11:2,7;14:14;
    15:8;18:5,10;22:7,8;
    23:8,13,25;28:16,19,
    20;30:5,18;31:10,15,
    20,21;32:14
publication (3)
    3:24;5:8;14:15
purpose (7)
    4:3;5:17;6:9;7:18;
    9:20;10:17;20:25
pursuant (2)
    4:5;9:19
put (4)
    17:9,14;20:22;31:6
puts (1)
    31:4
putting (1)
    30:21

Q

quite (1)
    30:13

R

reach (1)
    4:10
reached (1)
    30:25
reaching (1)
    4:21
read (2)
    26:14,25
reads (1)
    28:25
realize (1)
    20:19
really (2)
    20:17;27:23
reasonable (1)
    4:21
received (4)
    5:21;6:5;11:6;15:1
recently (1)
    20:10
reclamation (1)
    30:17
recommendations (1)
    17:8
record (10)
    3:22;6:14;9:17;11:7,
    20;12:10;14:13;15:4,
    23;18:22
recreation (1)
    28:20
reduction (1)
    32:5
reference (1)
    32:8
refers (1)
    29:17
regarding (1)

    9:21
regulations (2)
    5:23;31:24
reject (1)
    27:24
relation (1)
    24:19
relationship (1)
    7:3
relative (1)
    8:12
relevant (2)
    5:1;11:10
removed (1)
    17:6
repetitive (1)
    10:24
replanting (1)
    17:19
REPORER (1)
    3:20
reported (1)
    27:5
reporter (7)
    3:18;15:18;19:1;
    20:5;22:21;26:10;30:8
represent (2)
    16:21;23:4
representations (1)
    27:15
representatives (1)
    3:16
represented (1)
    27:18
representing (3)
    15:19,20;18:16
request (2)
    10:7;17:6
requesting (1)
    14:19
required (7)
    8:4,19;10:13,25;
    27:7;28:1,9
resolved (2)
    19:11,17
resource (4)
    4:8;5:22;12:11;31:3
Resources (17)
    0:5,11;3:10,14,17;
    4:8;5:23,25;6:1;7:20;
    11:18;12:3,9;13:21;
    14:17,21,25
respect (1)
    28:22
review (2)
    27:1;31:6
Revised (6)
    4:6;9:20;12:15;17:2;
    27:9,21
revisions (2)
    8:19;26:22
right (2)
    9:1;23:16

River (9)
    3:4,10,14;4:11,16;
    5:19,20;12:10;26:19
Road (2)
    18:24;22:24
Ronald (2)
    16:8,10
rules (2)
    5:23;13:21
runs (1)
    25:4

S

SAC (1)
    19:6
same (4)
    7:16;8:15,16;31:16
schedule (1)
    4:17
scope (2)
    5:17;6:9
SCOTT (5)
    6:10,15;30:10,10;
    32:10
S-C-O-T-T (1)
    30:10
second-half (1)
    21:22
Section (5)
    4:6;12:16;27:7;28:1,
    4
send (1)
    9:11
serve (1)
    12:18
set (3)
    7:8,23;28:12
seven (1)
    21:21
shall (6)
    4:16,20;11:12;30:16;
    31:3,18
Shawn (7)
    26:11,11;29:11,14,
    17;30:3,15
S-H-A-W-N (1)
    26:12
sheet (4)
    10:9,12;15:10;16:7
sheets (1)
    16:2
shortly (1)
    20:13
sides (1)
    8:10
sign (3)
    10:8;15:12,13
sign-in (2)
    10:12;15:10
signing (1)
    15:14
similar (1)

Min-U-Script® Thomas & Thomas Court Reporters and Certified Legal Video, L.L.C.
Phone: (402) 556-5000 | Facsimile: (402) 556-2037

(5) persons - similar



Public Hearing
June 12, 2014

    8:11
Sincerely (1)
    14:4
singled (2)
    21:6,14
sitting (1)
    20:16
small (1)
    29:14
someone (2)
    9:15;15:20
Sorry (1)
    23:20
sought (1)
    13:7
South (2)
    0:12;20:8
speak (8)
    10:11,21;15:24;
    16:11;17:23,24;20:11;
    23:3
speaks (1)
    6:11
specific (4)
    17:5;23:7;25:1;
    27:15
specifically (2)
    24:19,22
spell (6)
    15:17;18:25;20:4;
    22:21;26:9;30:7
Springfield (2)
    20:8;21:9
staff (3)
    3:15;13:25;15:24
stakeholder (8)
    7:4;9:25;13:7;16:23;
    17:1;27:12;28:10;
    30:22
stakeholders (1)
    13:25
standpoint (1)
    18:4
start (1)
    20:20
started (1)
    27:10
starting (1)
    15:11
starts (2)
    25:2,3
state (16)
    15:17;18:21;19:9;
    20:4;22:20;25:8,9;
    26:9;27:7,25;30:7,13,
    15;31:16;32:1,6
stated (4)
    10:14;11:2;27:17;
    28:14
statement (2)
    17:13;28:25
states (3)
    28:4,11,17

stating (1)
    14:21
Statue (2)
    9:20;12:16
Statute (8)
    17:2;21:12;27:7,25;
    30:15;31:16;32:1,6
Statutes (3)
    4:6;8:7;30:14
statutory (1)
    4:5
step (3)
    12:18;14:1;16:5
Steve (10)
    18:15,17,19,23,23;
    19:2,5;22:19;25:14,15
S-T-E-V-E (1)
    19:2
Steven (8)
    22:22,22,23;23:16,
    19,21;24:10;25:13
still (3)
    19:7,13;31:11
stops (1)
    25:2
stream (1)
    21:1
Street (3)
    0:12;20:8;26:12
subbasin (2)
    4:11,16
subcommittee (5)
    7:11;8:21;19:6;24:7;
    26:21
subject (1)
    4:12
submission (1)
    21:22
submissions (2)
    9:14;11:10
submit (6)
    9:6;11:3,19;23:17;
    26:14,16
submittal (1)
    15:22
submittals (5)
    10:16;14:8,13;15:3;
    32:19
submitted (1)
    24:3
submitting (1)
    9:4
subsequently (1)
    7:6
substantially (2)
    20:20;31:19
summer (1)
    21:2
Supervisors (1)
    23:2
supplies (1)
    13:3
supposed (1)

    28:18
Sure (3)
    12:1;18:6;29:18
surface (8)
    4:13;7:20;8:6;9:23;
    10:5;11:15;12:20;
    32:22
sworn (1)
    10:13
system (1)
    29:6
systems (1)
    24:18

T

table (1)
    15:24
Talbot (10)
    16:13,13,16,19,20;
    18:14,16;19:18,25;
    20:2
talked (1)
    19:17
talking (3)
    22:3;24:15,22
tax (11)
    17:12;18:8;20:12,23,
    25;21:13,16,22;22:3;
    23:10;29:10
taxed (1)
    20:19
taxes (4)
    20:19;21:15,20;22:1
terminate (1)
    10:25
testifier (1)
    16:8
testify (1)
    15:13
testifying (1)
    10:12
testimony (33)
    4:18;5:1,21;6:5;
    8:20;9:7,16,21;10:15,
    16,21,25;11:4,9,18;
    12:4,8,12,14;15:1,8,15;
    16:5;26:7,13,14,16;
    27:1;30:6;32:13,14,16,
    19
that'll (1)
    9:17
Therefore (2)
    27:8,20
thinking (1)
    21:3
three (2)
    26:15;29:12
three-minute (1)
    10:19
Thursday (2)
    0:9;3:8
thus (1)

    6:6
Tim (2)
    19:22,23
Times (1)
    5:13
Timm (4)
    20:3,7,7;22:10
T-I-M-M (1)
    20:7
Title (2)
    5:23;13:20
Today (2)
    3:8;21:22
today's (1)
    3:23
together (2)
    31:5,7
tonight (5)
    7:13;9:15;17:4,18;
    23:1
tonight's (1)
    29:25
toward (1)
    12:19
to-wit (1)
    3:2
trying (2)
    20:15;25:5
turn (1)
    26:7
two (5)
    8:4,8;13:17;17:5;
    18:3

U

under (1)
    32:5
up (7)
    20:2,18;21:25;22:1;
    25:3;29:15;31:24
upon (1)
    7:24
use (6)
    15:9;21:1,13;29:3,4;
    32:7
users (2)
    13:15;32:1
uses (1)
    32:2
using (2)
    10:23;29:6
utilize (1)
    12:25

V

valuation (1)
    21:24
valuations (1)
    21:25
variety (1)
    13:11

verbatim (1)
    3:22
version (3)
    8:21;9:4,9
villages' (1)
    27:3
violated (1)
    30:13
voluntary (7)
    6:25;12:13,24;14:18,
    22;28:5,8
vote (3)
    24:8;27:24;28:1

W

Washington (7)
    5:13;17:20;18:8;
    19:15;23:2;27:17,19
water (23)
    4:13,13;6:8;7:20;8:5,
    6;9:22,23;10:5,5;
    11:16;12:20,21;13:2,
    14;17:15;21:6;24:17;
    28:19;29:1,6,6;32:23
watering (1)
    29:3
waters (2)
    13:13;14:2
watershed (1)
    21:8
way (2)
    17:10;19:14
Welcome (3)
    3:21;18:20;20:4
Whereupon (1)
    3:1
Who's (1)
    16:12
wildlife (1)
    28:20
Winkler (37)
    3:5,6,9,21;5:3;6:13;
    9:18;14:6;16:12,14,18;
    18:14,18,25;19:4,21,
    24;22:8,12,15,18;
    23:14,17,20;24:6;
    25:12,14,16,19,21,25;
    26:3;29:11,16;30:2,4;
    32:11
wish (3)
    15:11,22;26:24
wishes (1)
    15:13
withheld (1)
    31:12
within (6)
    4:20,21;8:5,8;11:11;
    28:4
without (5)
    8:2;11:14;14:11;
    15:6;32:21
wondering (1)

Min-U-Script® Thomas & Thomas Court Reporters and Certified Legal Video, L.L.C.
Phone: (402) 556-5000 | Facsimile: (402) 556-2037

(6) Sincerely - wondering



Public Hearing
June 12, 2014

    20:23
work (2)
    13:10;28:18
working (5)
    7:2,3,25;12:22;14:3
World-Herald (4)
    5:9,10,11,11
wrap (1)
    29:15
Wray (2)
    25:23,24
writing (2)
    23:18;30:14
written (10)
    5:21;6:5;9:6,13;
    10:15;11:3,9;15:1;
    26:13,16

Y

year (1)
    5:14
years (1)
    21:21
yesterday (3)
    9:14;11:5,6

Z

Zoller (7)
    3:17;11:17,21,22;
    12:1,2;14:7
Z-O-L-L-E-R (1)
    12:2

1

1 (3)
    5:6;13:17;28:4
10404 (1)
    26:12
11 (3)
    11:5;12:6;15:2
12 (4)
    0:9;3:8;12:11;28:24
13 (3)
    5:24;13:20,23
132nd (1)
    26:12
14744 (1)
    22:24
15 (2)
    5:25;14:20
154th (1)
    0:12
17 (1)
    5:19
17402 (1)
    20:8
180th (1)
    20:8

2

2 (1)
    5:7
20 (2)
    5:21;13:19
2005 (1)
    13:23
2011 (4)
    5:19,25;6:24;14:20
2014 (11)
    0:9;3:9;5:15,21;6:2;
    11:5;12:6,12;13:19;
    14:23;15:2
21 (1)
    5:10
22378 (1)
    18:24
24 (1)
    17:15
25 (1)
    32:2
28 (1)
    5:10
2-and-a-half (1)
    21:23

3

3 (4)
    5:8,12;28:4,11
300 (2)
    21:19;22:2
3F (1)
    27:7

4

4 (4)
    5:11,13,16;28:17
40 (1)
    28:24
45 (1)
    4:20
454 (2)
    5:23;13:20
46-175 (1)
    17:3
46-715 (3)
    27:7,25;30:15
46-718 (2)
    4:6;9:20
46-741 (1)
    32:1
46-743 (1)
    12:16

5

5 (3)
    5:12;6:3;28:17
5:00 (3)

    11:5,6;15:2
5B (2)
    17:3;28:1

6

6 (3)
    5:14;6:5;23:5
60 (1)
    11:11
60-day (1)
    8:23
60-days (1)
    23:24
68138 (1)
    0:13

7

7 (2)
    12:16;22:24
7:34 (1)
    0:15
7:35 (1)
    3:9

8

8:09 (1)
    32:17
8901 (1)
    0:12

9

9 (3)
    6:2;14:23;28:11
9A (1)
    3:3

Min-U-Script® Thomas & Thomas Court Reporters and Certified Legal Video, L.L.C.
Phone: (402) 556-5000 | Facsimile: (402) 556-2037

(7) work - 9A


	06-12-14 NRD Public Hearing_4PP.pdf
	Index
	 Number Index
	1
	1 (3)
	10404 (1)
	11 (3)
	12 (4)
	13 (3)
	132nd (1)
	14744 (1)
	15 (2)
	154th (1)
	17 (1)
	17402 (1)
	180th (1)

	2
	2 (1)
	2-and-a-half (1)
	20 (2)
	2005 (1)
	2011 (4)
	2014 (11)
	21 (1)
	22378 (1)
	24 (1)
	25 (1)
	28 (1)

	3
	3 (4)
	300 (2)
	3F (1)

	4
	4 (4)
	40 (1)
	45 (1)
	454 (2)
	46-175 (1)
	46-715 (3)
	46-718 (2)
	46-741 (1)
	46-743 (1)

	5
	5 (3)
	5:00 (3)
	5B (2)

	6
	6 (3)
	60 (1)
	60-day (1)
	60-days (1)
	68138 (1)

	7
	7 (2)
	7:34 (1)
	7:35 (1)

	8
	8901 (1)
	8:09 (1)

	9
	9 (3)
	9A(1)


	A
	A-M-Y (1)
	able (2)
	accommodate (1)
	accomplish (1)
	accordance (1)
	according (5)
	accurate (1)
	achieved (1)
	acres (8)
	act (1)
	action (6)
	activities (1)
	actually (3)
	adapted (1)
	add (1)
	adding (1)
	addition (3)
	additional (6)
	Additionally (1)
	address (7)
	addressed (1)
	addresses (2)
	adjustors (1)
	Administrative (1)
	adopt (3)
	adopted (7)
	adoption (4)
	advancing (1)
	advisory (3)
	affect (1)
	affected (3)
	affecting (1)
	affidavit (1)
	affidavits (1)
	affiliation (4)
	ag-land (1)
	again (4)
	against (1)
	agencies (1)
	agenda (2)
	ago (1)
	agree (1)
	agreed (1)
	agreement (4)
	agricultural (1)
	agriculture (4)
	ahead (1)
	aimed (1)
	allowed (2)
	along (1)
	always (1)
	amend (1)
	amount (2)
	Amy (6)
	Amy's (1)
	and/or (2)
	annually (1)
	appear (1)
	appears (1)
	applied (1)
	appointed (1)
	appreciates (1)
	approach (2)
	appropriate (2)
	appropriated (2)
	approve (2)
	approved (1)
	area (22)
	areas (3)
	Arlington (2)
	around (1)
	Ashley (2)
	attached (3)
	attendance (2)
	attending (1)
	audience (1)
	August (1)
	authority (1)
	available (2)

	B
	back (4)
	ballparks (1)
	based (3)
	basically (2)
	basin (6)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (1)
	Bell (4)
	benefactors (1)
	besides (1)
	best (1)
	beyond (1)
	Bill (2)
	bit (1)
	blank (1)
	board (18)
	BONNETT (1)
	both (1)
	box (1)
	breach (2)
	breathing (1)
	Brian (7)
	brief (2)
	bring (1)
	brings (1)
	brought (1)
	build (1)
	business (1)
	businesses (1)

	C
	call (1)
	came (1)
	can (6)
	canal (1)
	Center (1)
	certain (1)
	Chairman (2)
	change (1)
	changed (1)
	changes (2)
	changing (2)
	Chapter (2)
	check (1)
	Chelsey (1)
	circumstances (1)
	cities' (1)
	clarification (1)
	clearly (1)
	close (1)
	closed (1)
	closely (1)
	Code (1)
	collaboration (4)
	collaboratively (1)
	comment (2)
	comments (9)
	commercial (2)
	committed (1)
	committee (11)
	Community (2)
	companies (2)
	complete (1)
	completed (1)
	components (4)
	concern (2)
	concerned (3)
	concerns (2)
	CONLEY (8)
	connected (3)
	connection (1)
	conservation (1)
	consider (2)
	consideration (1)
	considered (3)
	consultation (1)
	consulting (1)
	contains (1)
	continually (1)
	continuation (1)
	contributing (1)
	control (5)
	controls (15)
	convened (2)
	coordination (1)
	copy (2)
	corporation (1)
	corresponding (1)
	counsel (1)
	counties' (1)
	County (12)
	courses (1)
	court (8)
	Creek (6)
	current (1)

	D
	dams (3)
	dated (2)
	day (1)
	days (2)
	deadline (1)
	dealing (1)
	Dear (1)
	decide (4)
	decided (1)
	deciding (2)
	declared (1)
	deemed (1)
	defined (3)
	delegates (1)
	deliberately (1)
	demands (1)
	Department (34)
	description (1)
	designate (1)
	designated (2)
	developed (3)
	development (1)
	different (3)
	directed (1)
	direction (1)
	director (2)
	directors (4)
	disclosed (1)
	discussed (1)
	discussing (1)
	discussion (2)
	District (36)
	district's (4)
	districts (2)
	districts' (2)
	DNR (2)
	document (4)
	documents (1)
	done (1)
	door (1)
	Douglas (1)
	Douglas/Sarpy (2)
	down (2)
	draft (5)
	drafting (1)
	Drainage (5)
	drawing (1)
	dryland (1)
	Dunnigan (2)
	during (2)

	E
	eastern (1)
	economics (1)
	Ed (1)
	Edmond (5)
	effective (1)
	efforts (1)
	either (1)
	elected (1)
	elements (2)
	eliminate (1)
	Elkhorn (2)
	else (3)
	email (1)
	encompasses (1)
	end (1)
	engaged (1)
	ensure (1)
	enter (2)
	Enterprise (1)
	entire (1)
	essentially (3)
	Established (1)
	even (3)
	evening (5)
	event (1)
	everyone (1)
	evidence (2)
	evidentiary (1)
	evolve (1)
	exactly (5)
	examine (1)
	example (1)
	examples (1)
	excessive (1)
	exchange (1)
	excluding (1)
	Excuse (1)
	Exhibit (6)
	exhibits (3)
	existing (1)
	exiting (1)
	expansion (2)
	expansionary (1)
	explain (1)
	explanation (3)
	express (1)
	extra (1)

	F
	fact (1)
	familiar (1)
	far (1)
	farmers (1)
	farmland (1)
	federal (1)
	feel (1)
	few (3)
	figure (1)
	figured (1)
	file (2)
	final (4)
	Finally (5)
	find (1)
	first (9)
	fish (1)
	flipped (1)
	flow (2)
	followed (1)
	following (1)
	form (2)
	forms (1)
	forward (3)
	four (1)
	framework (1)
	FRED (7)
	Freed (2)
	full (2)
	fully (2)
	function (1)
	funding (2)
	further (2)
	future (2)

	G
	gallons (1)
	gather (1)
	gave (1)
	general (2)
	geographic (1)
	George (1)
	giving (1)
	goals (8)
	goes (3)
	golf (1)
	Good (6)
	governor (1)
	Grasz (2)
	Gretna/Springfield (1)
	ground (12)
	guess (5)

	H
	H-I-L-G-E-N-K-A-M-P (1)
	hailstorm (1)
	hallway (1)
	handwriting (1)
	hard (1)
	heard (2)
	Hearing (42)
	hearings (1)
	held (1)
	Henkel (3)
	Henkel's (1)
	hereby (2)
	herein (2)
	higher (2)
	Hilgenkamp (10)
	hit (1)
	holding (1)
	Horak (1)
	hours (1)
	hydrologically (3)
	hydrology (1)

	I
	idea (1)
	identify (4)
	ignore (1)
	IMP (32)
	implement (8)
	implementation (3)
	implementing (1)
	implies (2)
	important (2)
	impose (1)
	imprecise (1)
	inaudible (7)
	incentive (1)
	include (7)
	included (10)
	includes (1)
	including (1)
	inclusion (2)
	incorporated (2)
	increase (3)
	increasing (1)
	incremental (1)
	Indicating (2)
	individual (2)
	industrial (3)
	information (1)
	initially (1)
	input (3)
	Instead (1)
	insurance (1)
	Integrated (19)
	intend (1)
	intended (1)
	interested (2)
	interests (1)
	into (11)
	invite (1)
	involved (1)
	irrelevant (1)
	irrigated (7)
	irrigation (6)
	issue (1)
	issues (1)
	Item (4)
	items (7)

	J
	J-A-P-P (1)
	Jacob (2)
	JAPP (5)
	John (38)
	joint (2)
	jointly (3)
	June (10)
	justification (1)

	K
	K-R-U-G-E-R (1)
	Karen (3)
	Kerri (2)
	known (1)
	knows (1)
	Kruger (9)

	L
	laid (1)
	landlord (1)
	Larry (4)
	last (8)
	lawn (1)
	lay (1)
	Learning (1)
	least (1)
	led (1)
	left (1)
	legal (1)
	letter (10)
	level (1)
	likely (1)
	limitation (2)
	limits (1)
	line (1)
	list (1)
	listed (4)
	listing (1)
	little (1)
	living (1)
	local (2)
	located (1)
	long (1)
	look (3)
	looking (3)
	looks (1)
	lot (1)
	Louisville (1)
	Lower (7)

	M
	M-E-L-O-T-Z (1)
	main (2)
	mainly (1)
	maintain (1)
	major (1)
	making (1)
	Management (24)
	manager (3)
	managing (1)
	map (4)
	matters (1)
	may (15)
	mean (2)
	meeting (7)
	meetings (1)
	Melotz (6)
	MEMBER (3)
	members (9)
	members' (1)
	mention (1)
	metro (1)
	metropolitan (1)
	microphone (2)
	million (1)
	minutes (2)
	modification (1)
	modifications (4)
	modified (1)
	monitor (1)
	month (1)
	month's (1)
	months (1)
	more (7)
	most (2)
	municipal (1)
	municipalities (2)
	must (1)
	mutual (1)
	myself (1)

	N
	name (18)
	names (1)
	Natural (20)
	Nebraska (15)
	necessitate (1)
	needs (3)
	negatively (1)
	Neil (2)
	neither (2)
	next (3)
	nonagricultural (1)
	nor (1)
	North (1)
	notes (1)
	notice (12)
	notified (1)
	November (4)
	NRD (3)
	number (1)

	O
	Objective (1)
	objectives (8)
	occupancy (2)
	occupation (1)
	occupational (2)
	offered (1)
	Officer (2)
	official (1)
	officials (1)
	offset (1)
	Omaha (6)
	one (11)
	ones (1)
	online (4)
	opinion (1)
	opportunities (3)
	opportunity (3)
	opposed (1)
	opposition (1)
	oral (2)
	order (2)
	others (2)
	out (8)
	outside (1)
	over (8)
	overappropriated (1)
	overlay (1)

	P
	Page (3)
	Papillion (1)
	Papio (2)
	Papio-Missouri (5)
	Paragraph (1)
	Pardon (1)
	part (6)
	participating (1)
	participation (1)
	particularly (4)
	parties (1)
	pass (9)
	past (1)
	PATRICK (1)
	Paul (2)
	paying (1)
	people (2)
	percent (3)
	perhaps (1)
	period (2)
	person (3)
	persons (2)
	Peters (3)
	phases (1)
	Pilot-Tribune (1)
	place (2)
	Plan (34)
	planned (1)
	planning (2)
	Plans (2)
	Platte (8)
	please (17)
	Plenty (1)
	pm (5)
	point (1)
	portion (1)
	Post-Gazette (1)
	potential (3)
	potentially (1)
	power (1)
	PPO (2)
	Practice (1)
	prepare (1)
	prepared (3)
	preparing (1)
	present (3)
	presented (5)
	pretty (1)
	previous (1)
	primary (1)
	prior (1)
	priority (1)
	proactive (1)
	probably (1)
	problem (1)
	problems (1)
	Procedure (1)
	proceed (4)
	proceedings (1)
	process (4)
	production (1)
	programs (1)
	project (3)
	proof (3)
	property (2)
	proposed (17)
	protect (1)
	protecting (1)
	protection (1)
	prove (1)
	provide (12)
	provided (3)
	provides (2)
	proximity (1)
	Public (34)
	publication (3)
	purpose (7)
	pursuant (2)
	put (4)
	puts (1)
	putting (1)

	Q
	quite (1)

	R
	reach (1)
	reached (1)
	reaching (1)
	read (2)
	reads (1)
	realize (1)
	really (2)
	reasonable (1)
	received (4)
	recently (1)
	reclamation (1)
	recommendations (1)
	record (10)
	recreation (1)
	reduction (1)
	reference (1)
	refers (1)
	regarding (1)
	regulations (2)
	reject (1)
	relation (1)
	relationship (1)
	relative (1)
	relevant (2)
	removed (1)
	repetitive (1)
	replanting (1)
	REPORER (1)
	reported (1)
	reporter (7)
	represent (2)
	representations (1)
	representatives (1)
	represented (1)
	representing (3)
	request (2)
	requesting (1)
	required (7)
	resolved (2)
	resource (4)
	Resources (17)
	respect (1)
	review (2)
	Revised (6)
	revisions (2)
	right (2)
	River (9)
	Road (2)
	Ronald (2)
	rules (2)
	runs (1)

	S
	S-C-O-T-T (1)
	S-H-A-W-N (1)
	S-T-E-V-E (1)
	SAC (1)
	same (4)
	schedule (1)
	scope (2)
	SCOTT (5)
	second-half (1)
	Section (5)
	send (1)
	serve (1)
	set (3)
	seven (1)
	shall (6)
	Shawn (7)
	sheet (4)
	sheets (1)
	shortly (1)
	sides (1)
	sign (3)
	sign-in (2)
	signing (1)
	similar (1)
	Sincerely (1)
	singled (2)
	sitting (1)
	small (1)
	someone (2)
	Sorry (1)
	sought (1)
	South (2)
	speak (8)
	speaks (1)
	specific (4)
	specifically (2)
	spell (6)
	Springfield (2)
	staff (3)
	stakeholder (8)
	stakeholders (1)
	standpoint (1)
	start (1)
	started (1)
	starting (1)
	starts (2)
	state (16)
	stated (4)
	statement (2)
	states (3)
	stating (1)
	Statue (2)
	Statute (8)
	Statutes (3)
	statutory (1)
	step (3)
	Steve (10)
	Steven (8)
	still (3)
	stops (1)
	stream (1)
	Street (3)
	subbasin (2)
	subcommittee (5)
	subject (1)
	submission (1)
	submissions (2)
	submit (6)
	submittal (1)
	submittals (5)
	submitted (1)
	submitting (1)
	subsequently (1)
	substantially (2)
	summer (1)
	Supervisors (1)
	supplies (1)
	supposed (1)
	Sure (3)
	surface (8)
	sworn (1)
	system (1)
	systems (1)

	T
	T-I-M-M (1)
	table (1)
	Talbot (10)
	talked (1)
	talking (3)
	tax (11)
	taxed (1)
	taxes (4)
	terminate (1)
	testifier (1)
	testify (1)
	testifying (1)
	testimony (33)
	that'll (1)
	Therefore (2)
	thinking (1)
	three (2)
	three-minute (1)
	Thursday (2)
	thus (1)
	Tim (2)
	Times (1)
	Timm (4)
	Title (2)
	to-wit (1)
	Today (2)
	today's (1)
	together (2)
	tonight (5)
	tonight's (1)
	toward (1)
	trying (2)
	turn (1)
	two (5)

	U
	under (1)
	up (7)
	upon (1)
	use (6)
	users (2)
	uses (1)
	using (2)
	utilize (1)

	V
	valuation (1)
	valuations (1)
	variety (1)
	verbatim (1)
	version (3)
	villages' (1)
	violated (1)
	voluntary (7)
	vote (3)

	W
	Washington (7)
	water (23)
	watering (1)
	waters (2)
	watershed (1)
	way (2)
	Welcome (3)
	Whereupon (1)
	Who's (1)
	wildlife (1)
	Winkler (37)
	wish (3)
	wishes (1)
	withheld (1)
	within (6)
	without (5)
	wondering (1)
	work (2)
	working (5)
	World-Herald (4)
	wrap (1)
	Wray (2)
	writing (2)
	written (10)

	Y
	year (1)
	years (1)
	yesterday (3)

	Z
	Z-O-L-L-E-R (1)
	Zoller (7)

	[
	[phonetic] (2)
	[verbatim] (2)




